[No. 543, A.]

[Published April 9, 1889.]

CHAPTER 323.

AN ACT to amend the charter of the city of Milwaukee relating to the compensation of the tax commissioner.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. The salary of the tax commissioner Amend charter of the city of Milwaukee is hereby fixed at twenty- of Milwaukee salary of tax five hundred dollars (\$2,500) per annum.

SECTION 2. All acts and parts of acts conflicting with the provisions of this act are hereby repealed. SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication. Approved April 8, 1889.

[No. 566, A.]

[Published April 13, 1889.]

CHAPTER 324.

AN ACT to amend chapter 545, of the laws of 1887, entitled, "an act to amend chapter 120, of the laws of 1879, entitled, an act to incorporate the city of Ahnapee," and the several acts amendatory thereof.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Chapter 1, of chapter 545, of the Amending ch. laws of 1887, is hereby amended as follows: By 1887, laws striking out the words and figures "A. D. 1879," Change where they occur in the third line of section 1, of figures. said chapter 1, of said act, and inserting and substituting in the place thereof, the words and figures "A. D. 1887."

SECTION 2. The said act is further amended by Poll tax. adding thereto the following: On or before the twentieth day of May in each year the clerk shall

n talik zama<mark>o</mark>ta